into equity shares of face value of ₹ 2 each (‘Equity Shares’).  

(v) Price at which the security is being offered including the premium, if any, along with 

justification of the price: The preferential issue of CCDs (‘Preferential Issue’) shall be at the 
face value of ₹ 1,51,000 (Rupees One Lakh Fifty One Thousand) per CCD, at par. The 
provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (‘SEBI ICDR Regulations’) 
prescribe the minimum price at which the Preferential Issue may be made. Accordingly, 
the minimum price is ₹ 1,508.22 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and Eight and 
Twenty Two Paise) per Equity Share and the price at which the Preferential Issue is being 
made (as determined in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations) is ₹ 1,51,000 (Rupees 
One Lakh Fifty One Thousand) per CCD, which has been derived basis the price of ₹ 1,510 
(Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and Ten) per Equity Share. The Equity Shares of 
Company are listed on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (‘Stock 
Exchanges’) and are frequently traded in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

(vi) Name and address of the valuer who performed valuation of the security offered, and

[...]

of their conversion into Equity Shares. 

Coupon Payment 
Frequency 

Three half-yearly installments 

Conversion 
Ratio 

The conversion ratio of each CCD shall be 1:100 (i.e. one CCD 
shall be converted into 100 Equity Shares) assuming that the 
face value of the CCDs is ₹ 1,51,000 (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
One Thousand)  

Mode of payment Other Banking Channels: Direct remittance into designated 
bank account of the Company 

Mode of 
repayment 

Not applicable as the CCDs will be compulsorily 
converted into equity shares  

(xvii) Proposed time schedule for which the offer letter is valid:

[...]

r n the event of any change in the face value of the CCDs based on any 
instructions recei ved from either of the Stock Exchanges or SEBI on the trading lot size of the 
CCDs, the conversion ratio shall be appropriately adjusted such that each CCD converts into 
Equity Shares at the convers ion price of Rs. 1,510 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and 
Ten) per Equity Share i.e. by dividing the face value of each CCD by Rs. 1,510 (Rupees One 
Thousand Five Hundred and Ten). 

(d) Basis on which price has been arrived at: 

The Board has decided that the Preferential Issue shall be at the face value of Rs. 1,51,000 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty One Thousand) per CCD, at par. The provisions in Chapter V of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations prescribe the minimum price at which the Preferential Issue may be 
made. The floor price is Rs. 1,508 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and Eight) per Equ ity 
Share and the price at which the Preferential Issue is being made (as determined in accordance 
with the SEBI lCDR Regulations) is Rs. 1,51,000 (Rupees One Lakh Fifty One Thousand) per 
CCD, which has been derived basis the price of Rs. 1,510 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred 
and Ten) per Equity Share. The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on the Stock 
Exchanges and are frequently traded in accordance with the SEBI lCDR Regulations. 

(e) Intention of Promoters / Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company to 
subscribe to the Preferential Issue: